

See agenda documents at:

http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2023 5:30 p.m.

AGENDA

EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

#### LAFAYETTE CITY COUNCIL

Glenn M. Lazard

Chair District 5

1. Call to order

4.

Liz W. Hebert

Vice-Chair District 3

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Patrick "Pat" Lewis

District 1

3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>

Andy Naquin
District 2

District 2

Nanette S. Cook

District 4

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council Clifton Dural, Villa Dural and Jejuan Cryer and Catrina Cryer obo their minor child,
 J. Cryer vs. Lafayette City Parish Consolidated Government and Cody L. Richard
 15th Judicial District Court
 Docket No. 20183633 Div. B
 Parish of Lafayette, State of Louisiana

# **JOINT RESOLUTION**

6. <u>JR-034-2023</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council declaring those holidays to be observed by employees of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government for the calendar year 2024. (CAO)

#### REPORT AND/OR DISCUSSION ITEM

7. Update on the design for the new City of Lafayette pickleball facility (Nanette Cook)

#### **ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION**

- 8. CO-173-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of prior year fund balance in Fund 401 City Sales Tax Capital Improvement in the amount of \$250,000 and appropriating within the Traffic Engineering Division of the Traffic, Roads and Bridges Department for a new traffic signal at Marie Antoinette Street and West Congress Street. (Andy Naquin)
- 9. CO-183-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of Prior Year Fund Balance in Fund 401 City Sales Tax Capital Improvement in the amount of \$77,553 and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a Roadway Betterment Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and Guidry Land Development, LLC relative to the construction of upgraded roadway and other related items in Sonoma Gardens Development. (TR&B)

- 10. CO-185-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the Use of City General Fund Balance in the amount of \$96,190 and appropriating within the Lafayette Police Department to promote 12 Police Officers to Police Corporals. (Police)
- 11. CO-187-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$121,153 in funds from the Castille Avenue Streetscape Activity to the Willow Street Streetscape Activity for additional funding needed within the Community Development and Planning Department, Planning Division. (CD&P)
- 12. CO-188-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by decreasing the use of fund balance in the Downtown Drainage Project in the amount of \$2,259,741, decreasing the use of fund balance in the Spot Dredging Vermilion Project in the amount of \$730,259, and appropriating said funds to the Lake Farm Road Detention Project, for additional funds to complete the acquisition, by expropriation, of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property, and other property rights requisite to the construction of the Lake Farm Road Detention Project. (Legal)

### JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 13. <u>JO-079-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute the Right of Way Instrument by and between Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and Entergy Louisiana, LLC. (Utilities)
- 14. <u>JO-080-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council repealing and replacing Chapter 10, entitled "Animals," of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances. (CAO)

### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 15. <u>CO-189-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council naming the soccer fields at Moore Park in honor of Deanna Bostic. (Nanette Cook)
- 16. CO-190-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the Lafayette Development Code and the official map of the City of Lafayette, providing for the annexation of additional land into the corporate limits of the City of Lafayette, Louisiana, Case No. 2023-32-REZ 1700 Block E Broussard Road Annexation, located generally north of Everglades Drive, west of E Broussard Road and south of Rougeau Road; and assigning a zoning classification of RM-1 (Residential Mixed) (District 4). (CD&P)
- 17. CO-191-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the Lafayette Development Code so as to reclassify the property of Case No. 2023-33-REZ 4800 Block West Congress Street Rezoning, located generally north of Nezida Lane, west of Rue du Belier and south of West Congress Street; being rezoned from RS-1 (Residential Single-Family) to RM-1 (Residential Mixed), with one (1) condition. (CD&P)
- 18. <u>CO-192-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and adjusting the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adding promotion dollars and deleting positions per Civil Service recommendation within the Communications Department. (Fiber)
- 19. CO-193-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by decreasing anticipated revenues in the amount of \$500,000 in DOTD grant funds for the North Domingue/Dulles Roundabout Project H.006534 within the Traffic, Roads & Bridges Department. (TR&B)
- 20. <u>CO-194-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette City Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into the Temporary Right of Use Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for the Public Power Lineworkers Rodeo 2024. (Utilities)

21. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

## **JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES**

- 22. <u>JO-081-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council designating the auditor for the Lafayette Airport Commission. (Legal)
- 23. <u>JO-082-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a certain portion of a varying width "Y-Drainage" servitude and the granting of a new drainage servitude on Lot 17 of Ambassador Town Center Phase II Subdivision, located at 301 Lake Farm Road. (CD&P)
- 24. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

#### **COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC**

25. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda.

#### **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.